

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
STATE OF FLORIDA, SIXTH DISTRICT

FLOW WAY COMMUNITY  
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO.: 6D23-0986

TAYLOR MORRISON OF  
FLORIDA, INC., ET AL.,

LT CASE NO.: 2020-CA-  
004147-000 I-XX

Appellees.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF**

ROETZEL & ANDRESS, LPA  
*Appellant Attorney for FLOW WAY  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT*

/s/ Christopher D. Donovan  
CHRISTOPHER D. DONOVAN, ESQ.  
Florida Bar No. 0833541  
ROETZEL & ANDRESS, LPA  
999 Vanderbilt Beach Road  
Suite 401  
Naples, FL 34108  
Telephone: 239.649.6200  
Facsimile: 239.261.3659  
Email: cdonovan@ralaw.com  
Secondary: serve.cdonovan@ralaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... III

STATEMENT OF THE CASE & FACTS ..... 1

The Developer was required to establish an endowment fund to maintain certain preserves, which was not done. .... 2

After turnover, Flow Way sued the Developer and its Employee Supervisors, who countered for statutory reimbursement of defense expenses. .... 5

After arbitrating all claims and counterclaims, the arbitrator ruled against the Employee Supervisors on their counterclaim..... 7

After the arbitrator’s award, the court orally granted the Employee Supervisors’ summary-judgment motion, but which was not rendered before the trial-de-novo deadline expired. .... 11

Despite no party timely seeking trial de novo, the court refused to confirm the arbitrator’s award as written. .... 13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 18

ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES..... 21

I. This Court has jurisdiction, and its standard of review is de novo. .... 21

II. The trial court erred in refusing to enforce the arbitration award in full when no one timely moved for trial de novo..... 21

A.	Nothing in chapter 44 or Florida law prohibits arbitrators from deciding the entire action, including claims or requests for attorney fees. ....	30
B.	The referral order itself could not and does not limit the arbitrator’s authority to resolve the Employee Supervisors’ reimbursement counterclaim. ....	36
C.	Insofar as either Florida law or the referral order limited the arbitrator’s authority, nothing required waiver of that limitation to be in writing. ....	43
D.	But even if written waiver was necessary, the record shows it existed.....	49
III.	At a minimum, the trial court erred in finding that the Employee Supervisors were entitled to reimbursement under section 111.07. ....	51
IV.	The court could not award any defendants costs when no one timely challenged the arbitrator’s silence on that issue.....	55
V.	The summary-judgment order was also improper and does not support affirmance. ....	55
CONCLUSION .....		61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....		62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....		63

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Cases**

<i>A-1 Duran Roofing, Inc. v. Select Contracting, Inc.</i> , 865 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004) .....	28, 52
<i>Adelman Steel Corp. v. Winter</i> , 610 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) .....	57
<i>Alexander v. Quail Pointe II Condo.</i> , 170 So. 3d 817 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015) .....	24, 57
<i>Am. Platinum Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Swank</i> , 357 So. 3d 174 (Fla. 5th DCA 2022) .....	26
<i>Anders v. Anders</i> , 376 So. 2d 439 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979) .....	58
<i>Arbogast v. Bryan</i> , 393 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) .....	46
<i>Avatar Props., Inc. v. N.C.J. Inv. Co.</i> , 848 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003) .....	28
<i>B.C. v. Dep't of Children &amp; Families</i> , 864 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) .....	58
<i>Bacon Family Partners, L.P. v. Apollo Condo. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 852 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) .....	21, 27, 47
<i>Baron v. L.P. Evans Motors WPB, Inc.</i> , 333 So. 3d 1152 (Fla. 3d DCA 2022) .....	35
<i>Barry v. Robson</i> , 65 So. 2d 739 (Fla. 1953) .....	57
<i>Berry v. Berry</i> , 765 So. 2d 855 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000) .....	60

<i>Brevard Cnty. v. Obloy</i> , 301 So. 3d 1114 (Fla. 5th DCA 2020) .....	42, 43
<i>Broward Cty. Paraprofessional Ass’n v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cty.</i> , 406 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) .....	28
<i>Caribbean Fire &amp; Associates, Inc. v. Coastal Const. Group of S. Fla.</i> , 985 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008) .....	40
<i>Carr v. Byers</i> , 578 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) .....	58
<i>Cassedy v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 751 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) .....	45, 46
<i>CED Capital Holdings 2000 EB, LLC v. CTCW-Berkshire Club, LLC</i> , No. 6D23-1136, 2023 WL 1487713 (Fla. App. 6th Dist. Feb. 3, 2023) .....	31
<i>Cent. Fla. Invs., Inc. v. Orange Cnty.</i> , 295 So. 3d 292 (Fla. 5th DCA 2019) .....	42
<i>Centennial Ins. Co. v. Fulton</i> , 532 So. 2d 1329 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) .....	48
<i>Chandra v. Bradstreet</i> , 727 So. 2d 372 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) .....	22
<i>Chatfield Dean &amp; Co., Inc. v. Kesler</i> , 818 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) .....	28
<i>Chavez v. City of Tampa</i> , 560 So. 2d 1214 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) .....	39, 52, 53
<i>City of Panama City v. Fla. Pub. Employees Relations Comm’n</i> , 364 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978) .....	58
<i>Connell v. City of Plantation</i> , 901 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) .....	21, 24
<i>Cybertech Group, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 48 Fed. Cl. 638 (2001) .....	44

<i>D.H. Blair &amp; Co., Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 697 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) .....	45, 46
<i>Dalton v. Dalton</i> , 412 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) .....	57
<i>Delco Oil, Inc. v. Pannu</i> , 856 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003) .....	58
<i>DiGiovanni v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co.</i> , 226 So. 3d 984 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017) .....	56
<i>Dougan v. Bradshaw</i> , 198 So. 3d 878 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016) .....	37
<i>Dungarani v. Benoit</i> , 312 So. 3d 126 (Fla. 5th DCA 2020) .....	22, 24, 27, 31
<i>Fernwoods Condo. Ass'n #2, Inc. v. Alonso</i> , 26 So. 3d 27 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009) .....	59
<i>Fewox v. McMerit Const. Co.</i> , 556 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989) .....	32
<i>Friendly Homes of the S. Inc. v. Fontice</i> , 932 So. 2d 634 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006) .....	23
<i>Gambrel v. Sampson</i> , 330 So. 3d 114 (Fla. 2d DCA 2021) .....	25
<i>Garcia Granados Quinones v. Swiss Bank Corp. (Overseas), S.A.</i> , 509 So. 2d 273 (Fla. 1987) .....	44
<i>Hartney v. Piedmont Tech., Inc.</i> , 814 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) .....	58
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Acousti Eng'g Co. of Fla.</i> , 579 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1991) .....	32
<i>Johnson v. Levine</i> , 736 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) .....	passim

<i>LeNeve v. Via S. Florida, L.L.C.</i> , 908 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) .....	47
<i>LP Graceville, LLC v. Odum Estate of Norton</i> , 335 So. 3d 764 (Fla. 1st DCA 2022) .....	34
<i>Maloy v. Bd. of Cnty. Com’rs of Leon Cnty.</i> , 946 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007) .....	39
<i>McDonald v. McDonald</i> , 732 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) .....	51
<i>Merritt-Chapman &amp; Scott Corp. v. State Rd. Dep’t</i> , 98 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1957) .....	52
<i>Moritz v. Hoyt Enters., Inc.</i> , 604 So. 2d 807 (Fla. 1992) .....	39
<i>Nuzum v. Valdes</i> , 407 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981) .....	38
<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1992) .....	57
<i>Phillips v. Lyons Heritage Tampa, LLC</i> , 341 So. 3d 1171 (Fla. 2d DCA 2022) .....	35
<i>Pierce v. J.W. Charles-Bush Sec., Inc.</i> , 603 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) .....	21, 22, 33
<i>Pizzi v. Town of Miami Lakes</i> , 286 So. 3d 814 (Fla. 3d DCA 2019) .....	39, 53
<i>Plaza v. Plaza</i> , 21 So. 3d 181 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009) .....	59, 60
<i>Powell v. Carey Intern., Inc.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 1265 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....	41, 50
<i>Preferred Mut. Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 629 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) .....	34

<i>Proformance Plastering of Pensacola, Inc. v. Windmere Owners’ Ass’n, Inc.,</i> 122 So. 3d 508 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) .....	40
<i>Quaregna v. Strategic Performance Fund II, Inc.,</i> 943 So. 2d 265 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006) .....	25, 56
<i>Qwest Corp. v. F.C.C.,</i> 258 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	43
<i>R.M. Stark &amp; Co., Inc. v. Noddle,</i> 941 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006) .....	52
<i>Reed v. Reed,</i> 643 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) .....	57
<i>Rodriguez v. State,</i> 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005) .....	37
<i>Sachs v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,</i> 584 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) .....	29
<i>Skelly v. Skelly,</i> 257 So. 3d 150 (Fla. 5th DCA 2018) .....	37
<i>Stowe v. Universal Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.,</i> 937 So. 2d 156 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006) .....	25
<i>Thorner v. City of Ft. Walton Beach,</i> 568 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1990) .....	38
<i>Turnberry Associates v. Service Station Aid, Inc.,</i> 651 So.2d 1173 (Fla. 1995) .....	passim
<i>U.S. v. Rogers,</i> 14 Fed. App’x 303 (6th Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>Ulrich v. Eaton Vance Distributors, Inc.,</i> 764 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) .....	41
<i>United Auto. Ins. Co. v. Ortiz,</i> 931 So. 2d 1025 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006) .....	22, 26, 28, 30

<i>Waite Dev., Inc. v. City of Milton</i> , 866 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004) .....	50
<i>Wallace v. Wallace</i> , 605 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) .....	51
<i>Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 571 So. 2d 507 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) .....	48
<i>Wedgewood Holdings, Inc. v. Wilpon</i> , 972 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008) .....	34, 55

**Statutes**

Art. V, § 4(b)(1), Fla. Const .....	21
Ch. 57-402, § 10, Laws of Fla. ....	32
Ch. 67-254, § 12, Laws of Fla. ....	32
Ch. 87-173, § 3, Laws of Fla. ....	31
Ch. 2013-232, § 22, Laws of Fla. ....	32
Ch. 2013-232, § 4, Laws of Fla. ....	35
§ 44.103, Fla. Stat. (2020) .....	passim
§ 57.20, Fla. Stat (1967) .....	32
§ 111.07, Fla. Stat. (2020) .....	passim
§ 190.002(1), Fla. Stat. (2020) .....	3
§ 682.013(1), Fla. Stat. (2020) .....	33
§ 682.11, Fla. Stat. (2013 & 2020) .....	passim
§ 682.13, Fla. Stat. (2020) .....	27, 28
§ 682.14, Fla. Stat. (2020) .....	27
§ 682.21, Fla. Stat. (2012) .....	34

**Rules**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.020(h) ..... 21, 58  
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(b)(1)(A)..... 21  
Fla. R. App. P. 9.045(b) ..... 63  
Fla. R. App. P. 9.110(a)(1)..... 21  
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(a)..... 59  
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.530(b)..... 21  
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.820 ..... 8, 22, 23, 24

**Other Authorities**

*Action*, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979) ..... 31  
*Action*, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6TH Ed. 1991) ..... 31  
*Civil Action*, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979) ..... 30  
*Civil Action*, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6TH Ed. 1991) ..... 30  
*Indemnity*, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) ..... 40  
*Issue*, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) ..... 38  
*Triable*, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) ..... 38
